Rule 233 Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator's 217B
proposals

Name of Company Company number

DISENCO LIMITED (4648583

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice 1232 of 2010

[full name of court]

(a) Insert fliname(s) 4/We (a) N A Benneit & M C Healy of Leonard Curtis

and address{es) of
admmstiator(s) One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW

attach a copy of "ewy/ our proposafs in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

“ Delete as applicable

(o) Insertdate | 1) 34 March 2010

Signed

U

N A Bennett - Joint Admirustrator

Dated 31 March 2010

Contact Details

Leonard Curtis

You do net have to give any contact information i the box

opposte but 1f you do « wi help Companies House o One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London,

contact you if there 1s a query on the form The contacl | wiH 7LW | Tel 020 7535 7000
infarmation that you give will be wisible to searchers of the
public record DX Number ‘ DX Exchange

SATURDAY

When you have compteted and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
Companies House receint date harenda

HRELR

03/04/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

anies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardift

ADMM217B 09 10 03




ADMMCRO? 151105

Please ask for Samuel Wood
Our ref L/18/SVW/SDIS04/1040/1010
N : LEONARD CURTIS

" BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

31 March 2010

TO ALL CREDITORS
PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

Dear Sir{s)/Madam
DISENCO LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)({“The Company”)

| wrote to all creditors on 17 February 2010 to advise that M C Healy and | had been appointed Joint Admimistrators of
the Company

Enclosed with this letter 1s the Report and Statement of Proposals of the Joint Administrators  We do not propose to
convene a meeting of creditors, as we think thal netther of the objectives specified in paragraph 3(1){a} and (b} of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 can be achieved, namely

(a) Rescuing the Company as a gaing concem, or {If this cannot be achieved)

(b) Achteving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely f the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration)

The Joint Administrators are obliged te hold an inttial creditors meeting 1If 10% in value of the creditors require it If you
wish for a meeting to be held, you must notify me in wnting using the prescnbed form prowvided on or before 12 Apnl
2010 Please supply wntten details of your debt as at the date of the Joint Administrators” appontment  Secunty for the
costs of holding the meeting must be provided

Should you have any queres or require any further clanfication please contact my office, in wnting Electronic
communications should alsc include a full postal address

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
DISENCO LIMITED

”

N A BENNETT
Joint Administrator

Licensed n the UK by the Inscivency Praclitioners Associalion

The affairs business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Admtnisirators who act as agents of the Company withoul personat habilty

BIRMINGHAM = BLACKBURN ® S8URY & LONDON One Great Cumberland Place
MANCHESTER ® NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE B WOLVERHAMPTON London W1H 7LW

Laonard Curtis Ltd Tel 020 7535 7000
Company Number 5639282 (England) Reg Office DTE House Holins Lane, Bury Lancs BL9 BAT Fax 020 7723 6059

www leonardcurtis co uk




Rule 2 33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator's

proposals

2.17B

Name of Company Company number
DISENCO LIMITED 04648583
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 1232 of 2010

[full name of court]

{a) Insert fullname(s) 4/We{a) N A Bennetl & M C Healy of Leonard Curhis

and address(es) of One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW

administrator(s)

attach a copy of "m-f our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent {o all known creditors on

Delete as applicable

b insert date | (1) 31 March 2010

Signed

M A Bennett ~Jomt Administrator

Dated 31 March 2010

Contact Details

Leonard Curtis

You do nol have to give any comact information in the box
oppesite but if you do i will help Compames House to

One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London,

contact you if there 15 a query on the form The contact

WIH 7LW { Tel 0207535 7000

infermation that you give will be visible to searchers of the
publc record

DX Number | DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

ADMM217B 09 10 03

Whan you have completed and signeg this form please send it 1o the Regrstrar of Companies at

Companies House Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




LEONARD CURTIS
BUSINESS RESCUL & RLCOVERY

Disenco Limited
(In Administration)
Registered Number 4648583

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

31 March 2010

Leonard Curtis
One Great Cumberland Place
Marbie Arch
London W1H 7LW
Tel 02075357000 Fax 02077236059
solutions@leonardcurtis co uk
Ref LM8ISVWIDIS04/1010




Disenco Limited - In Administration

CONTENTS
1 Introduction
2 Statutory Information

3 Historical Background and Events Leading Up To Administration

4 Recent Trading Results and Current Financiat Position

5 Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment

6 Achteving the Purpose of Administration

7 Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Exit Route

8 Extension of Administration

9 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

10 Anticipated Outcome and Release of Joint Administrators from Liability

11 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Jomnt Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

B Statement of Affairs as at 17 February 2010

C Summary of Joint Administrators’ Recelpts and Payments from 17 February 2010 to 31 March 2010

D Summary of Joint Adminustrators’ Time Costs from 17 February 2010 to 26 March 2010

E Leonard Curtis Charge Qut Rates and Policy regarding Staff Allocation, Support Staff, the use of
Subcontractors and the Recharge of Dishursements

F Summary of Leonard Curts Pre-Appointment Time Costs from 11 February 2010 to 17 February 2010

G Form 2 21B - Creditor's request for a meeting

Joint Administrators' Report

31 March 2010



Disenco Limited —~ In Administration

TO

11

12

13

21

22

23

24

25

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL SHAREHOLDERS

INTRODUCTION

f refer to the appointment of M C Healy and myself as Joint Admirustrators ("the Jomnt Adminustrators™) of
Disenco Lmimited {“the Company”) on 17 February 2010 and now write to present our proposals (“the
Proposals”) (Appendix A) for the Company pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”)

Creditors may approve the Proposals, with or without modifications, subject to the Joint Administrators
accepting any modifications If creditors reject the Proposals, a report will be sent to the Court which
may provide for the appointment of the Joint Admintstrators to cease to have effect, or make any other
Order it thinks appropnate

We do not propose to convene a meeting of creditors, as we think that neither of the objectives
specified in paragraph 3(1)(a) and (b} of Schedule B1 {o the Act can be achteved, namely

{a) Rescuing the Company as a going concem, or (If this cannot be achieved)

(b) Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up {without first bemg m administration)

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company may request a meeting
to consider the Proposals and may establish a Committee tc assist the Joint Administrators 1n
discharging their duties The meeting must be held within 28 days of the request being received by the
Joint Adminestrators  Security must be given for the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Administration proceedings are under the junsthiction of the High Court of Justice under Court
reference number 1232 of 2010

The Company's registered office was changed from Unit J Sheffield Business Park, Europa Link,
Shefiield, Yorkshire 591 XU to Gne Great Cumberland Place, London W1H 7LW on 24 February 2010
The registered number 1s 4643583

The Company operated from leasehold premises premises at Unit J Sheffield Business Park, Europa
Link, Sheffield, Yorkshire S91 XU

The Company’s officers are

Name Role Date Appointed
Alan Dale Director 1210512008
Gerard Brian Longpre Director 03/07/2004

The Company s authonsed share capital1s 20,000 ordinary shares of £1 each The issued share capital
comprses 3,728 shares and are held as follows

fName Class of Shara No of Shares % of Total Owned
Disenco Energy Plc Ordinary 3729 100%
N 3729 100%

Joini Agnmmstyalors Report

o A g 1IN



Disenco Limited - In Administration

26

27

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

According to Companies Mouse, the following charges are registered

Chargee Description Date Created  Amount Secured and Assets Charged
Monsal Secunties Lid Rent Depostt 0311212004 Initial rent deposit being £13,218 75
Deed
fnnovation Norway Fixed Charge 24/03/2005 All machinery, equipment, and tangible
assets together with the intellectual
property rights
John Gunn Debenture 04/02/2009 Fixed and Floating charges over the

undertaking and all property and assets
present and future

The Company's main centre of operations 1s based in the UK The EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings applies and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION
The Company was incorporated on 27 January 2003 and commenced to trade in late 2003

The Company traded from leasehold premises at Unit J Sheffield Business Park, Europa Link, Sheffield,
Yorkshire S81 XU The principal trading activily has also been the development of an m-CHP appliance
that generates simultaneously heat for central and hot water heating and electncity for consumption in
individual households and small and meditm sized enterprise businesses The m-CHP unit 1s called the
Disencc Home Power Plant ("HPP")

Prior to September 2006 the development of the HPP had been restncted to development tnals with a
laboratory or factory environment 11 was essential to the business thai the units be tested m the
environment and under the working condiions that would exist in normal commercial circumstances

In June 2006 the Company received GAD (Gas Apphance Directive} approval for its first field tral unt
allowming the product io be used in a domestic environment In September 2006 the Company
commussioned its first m-CHP field tnal unit The inihat field tnal was fully instrumented and under contract
with the Carbon Trust to provide data for the analysis of the actual performance of the unit

Both the field tnals with the Carbon Trust performed to expectation and were decommissioned at the end
of the tnal in December 2007 In total the Company operated five field tnal apphances throughout 2006
and 2007

In February 2007 the Company underlook the iniial phase of commerciaiisation An engineering review
was completed by Prodnve, the Company's engine design partner, where Il was recommended that the
product should proceed 1o initial production Imbial produchon designs of the apphiance were completed
towards the end of 2007 allowing production components and associated tooling to be placed on order

The nitial production engines were assembled and cold bench tested duning December 2007 and early
2008 Foliowing these tests, the Company signed contracts with Sentec Limrted {o commence the
development of the electronic contiols unit and to develop grd interface for the Stiring engine generator
within the appliance The Company also announced that it appointed Autocraft Industries UK Limited
("Autocraft') and Malvern Boilers Limited {"Malvern”) to manufacture the initial commercial volumes of the
completed HPP applances Autocraft manufactured the Stirling engine componrent of the appliance and
Malvern manufactured the condensing boller element the boller apphance parts and complete the final
assembly

Jome Ldmimslrator: Reporl

1 Maieh 2010



Disenco Limited - In Admimstration

38

39

310

IN

312

313

314

41

Management believed that utiity companies were the key route to market the HPP appliance With that In
mind, in July 2008, the Company signed a memorandum of understanding with Endesa, one of the
leading utihiy companies n Spain and Latn America in September 2008 the Company signed a stmilar
memorandum with Centrica, one of the world's leading energy providers These agreements provided for
testing and ongotng research with a view to eventually distnbuting 10 the areas covered by Endesa and

Centrica

The Company also announced n January 2009 that it had signed an agreement with National Gnd LLC,
the nternational electricity and gas utiity company with customers throughout a number of states in the
USA National Gnd was to work ciosely with the Company in defining the product specifications, selecting
customer sites and understanding the potential of the appliance in the USA market with a view to a wider
production roll out

Dunng 2008 the Company sought further funding for the development and eventual production of the
apphance Discussions took place with a number of parties who had expressed an interest in investing in
the product However, due to the current worldwide economic downturn the Company found 1t difficult to
convince these parties 10 Invest

Development continued throughout 2009 whilst further funding was sought However, it was becoming
increasingly dfficult throughout 2009 and nto 2010 to obtain sufficient funding to allow development of
the product The directors recognised that funding was crucial in order to complete the development and
commercialisation of the appliance

In January 2010 Mr John Gunn {*Mr Gunn”), a secured credttor, sought repayment of montes owed to
him under his debenture The Company was not in a position to make payment without further investment
being obtained

With short term invesiment unlikely to matenalise to not anly satisfy the demand of Mr Gunn but deal wrth
other llabilities, the directors accepted the Company's position was critical and agreed to the appomntment
of Adminsstrators with a view to protecting the business and goodwill whiist new owners or investors were
sought As a result, Notice of Intention to Appoint Administraters was given by Mr Gunn, as holder of a
qualifying floating charge, on 11 February 2010 and filed in the High Court of Justice on the same day
Notice of Appointment of Administrators was given by Mr Gunn on 17 February 2010 and filed in the High
Court of Justice on the same day

Mr Healy and | are licensed in the UK by the Insolvency Practtioners Association The funchions of the
Joint Administrators may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alone

RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

The Company's last three years trading results are detalled below

Mgmt Signad Signed
accounts accounts accounts
Year ended Year ended Year ended
30/09/2008 3111212008 31112/2007
£'000 £000 £'000
Turnover 0 0 41
Gross Profit/{loss) (117 (231 (127)
Gross Profit %
Administrative expenses (408) (587) (627)

Joil Bedrministrators Repon

i1 March 2010t




Disenco Limited — In Administration

Operating Profit{Loss) (525) {818) (754)
Interest and charges (2213 41y (52,443)
Profit/(Loss) before tax (7486) {859) {B09)
Taxation on {oss 135 183 45

Profit/{Loss) for the year (611) (676) (761)
Dividends - - -

Retained prefitf{loss) {5,886) (3,262) {2,587)

42 No revenues were received dunng the Company's penod of trading The appliance was in continued
development and the Company's working capital has been prowided through ioans or equity funding
Seeking nvestment without which development could no longer continue, had become ncreasingly
difficult throughout the end of 2009 and early 2010

43 The Company's last three years balance sheets are detalled below

Mgmt Signed Signed
30/09/2009 3141212008 3112/2007

£'000 £000 £'000
Fixed Assets
Intangible Assets 4,387 4,228 3,933
Tangible Assets 48 66 28
Current Assets
Debtors 38 52 199
Cash - 18 124

4,473 4,364 3,884

Creditors Amounis Falling due within one year {2,740} {717) (747)
Net Current Assets/(Liabilities) 1,733 3,647 3137
Creditors Amounts falling due after more than year (771) {5,078) {3,893)
Total Assets Less Current Liabihties 962 {1431) (756)
Represented by
Called up share capital B 866 4 4
Share Premium account 891 1827 1,827
Merger reserve (3762) - -
Warrant reserve 184
Share option reserve 598
Convertible debenture — equity reserve 71 - -
Profil and loss account {5 886) (3262) (2,587)
Shareholders Funds 962 (1.431) (756)

Joml Admwstralons Repod

1 Maich 2010




Disenco Limited - In Administration

44

441

4472

45

451

452

453

453

46

461

462

47

48

481

Statement of Affairs

A statement of affairs as at 17 February 2010 was submitted to us by Mr Alan Dale, and has been fited
with the Registrar of Companies A copy is enclosed at Appendix B

Please note that no provision has been made for costs and expenses of realisation, costs of the
Administration and any corporation {ax which may be payable The following comments are constdered
to be relevant and should be borne in mind when reading the figures

Assets

Goodwill & Intellectual Property Rights

The goodwill includes trading names, customer & frade connections, web domamn, key partner
agreements etc The Company also hold 9 registered patents relating to the product technology and
innovative design methodologies that have been developed over the fast 3 years

Fixtures, Fittings, Tools & Equipment

These compnsed in the main, a small range of testing equipment and machines, test containers,
workshop tocling, together with administration desks, tables, chairs and | T equipment

Stock

The stock relates to 3 dummy CHP drsplay umits, CHP spares and armoured and mult core cables
Motor Vehicle

The Company owns a Renault Kangoo van which 1s well used and of very Iittle value

Secured Creditors

fnnovation Norway hold a fixed charge dated 24 March 2005 over certain machinery, equipment and
other tangible assets contained in a schedule and specific intellectual property that was in existence
prior to the date of ther fixed charge At the date of appointment they were owed £342,727 None of
these assets were subject 1o the sale agreement (see below) and, we are advised, are of very Iittle or no

value Based on current information, there will be no return to Innovation Norway

Mr Gunn holds a debenture incorporating fixed and floating charges daied 4 February 2009 over ali
assets of the Company At the date of appointment he was owed £315,965 A payment of £270,000, on
account, has been made to Mr Gunn under his fixed charge After providing for the costs of the
Administration, 1t 1s likely that Mr Gunn will not be repaid in full

Preferential Claims

The only claims which are preferential are those of employees in respect of unpaid wages and accrued
holiday pay These are estimated at £5,000 and after providing for the costs of the Administration, it 1s
unlikely that these will be paid in full

Prescrnibed Part

The Act provides that, where a company has created a floaling charge after 15 September 2003, we
must make a prescnbed part of the Company’s net property available to the unsecured creditors

Jomnt £ diminisiralors Pepori

31 March 20010




Bisenco Limited — In Administration

482

49

410

51

511

512

513

1)

3)
4)

514

515

Appendix B shows that the Company's net property, before costs, will be £9,035 However, as the
Company's net property 15 less than the prescnbed minimum, currently £10,000, we think that the cost
of making a distrbution to unsecured creditors would be disproportionate to the benefits and therefare
the provision will not apply

Unsecured Claims

All unsecured non-preferential clams will be subject to agreement by a subsequently appointed
Ligwdator m due course, should hquidation be the appropnate exit route from Administration
Unsecured crechitors are currently estimated at £798,000 and based on current information it 1s unitkely
that there will be a dividend to unsecured creditors

Receipts and Payments

A summary of our receipts and payments account for the pencd of Administration {o date 1s attached at
Appendix C

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPQOINTMENT
Sale of Business

Prior to and upon appointment, we investigated the possibility of concluding a sale of what remained of
the business and assets as it was considered that a sale of all or part of the business as a going
concern would provide the best cutcome for all parties

We instructed independent professional agents, Edward Symmons LLP {("ES"), to value the Company's
business and assets ES adwised that the best strategy was for a sale of the business as a going
concem The key assets related to intellectual property nghts ("IPR") owned by the Company for a
product that 1s shll 12-18 months away from commercial production

Owing to the specialist nature of the business and the need to locate a buyer as soon as possible, ES
advised that an extensive marketing strategy would be unhelpful as key parties in the industry were
already in discussions with the Joint Administrators regarding the purchase of the business A sale
prospectus was supplied to the interested parties detailing the assets for sale and a deadline for offers
was set for 4pm on 5 March 2010, at which peint the following offers had been recewved

Qwatee AG offered £1m and required 3 working days to pay

Warburg Int Funding Group plc offered £300k with 10 working days from acceptance to completion
Global Investment Strategy UK Lid offered £330k with an early completion

Asheville Richmond |.td offered no payment up front but a return on future profits generated by sales

By the deadline, Qwatee AG did not have funding in place and, in the hght of the value of their offer, it
was decided to extend the deadiine to 5pm on 15 March 2010 to complete Unfortunately, Qwatee was
not In a position to do so once the second deadiine had passed and consequently ES recommended
that the ofier of £330 000 from Global Investment Strategy UK Limited {*Global"}, being the next highest
offer, should be accepted and was invited to complete

Saliciiors were instructed to prepare a contract and a sale of the husiness and cerain assets was
concluded on17 March 2010

Jomnt Admunstialors Repon

11 March 2010




Disenco Limited - In Administration

514

515

516

52

53

61

62

63

The assets sold and the consideration agreed to be paid 1s as follows

Class of Asset Consideration
£
Goodwil & IPR 325,000
Plant & Equipment 4,297
Motor Vehicle 700
Trading Records 1
Stock 1
Contracts 1
Total 330.000

The agreement provided that full payment of the consideration would be made on the day of completion
and we can confirm that £330,000 has been receved

The purchaser 15 Somemore Limited (*Somemore™), & company nominated by Global Mr Gunn 1s a
director of both Global and Somemore and 1s a former director of the Company However, for the
purposes of the sale, we do not consider he 15 a connected party as defined by the Act

Excluded Assets

These compnsed cash at bank, bocks and records, Innovation Norway charged assets, prepayments,
tax refunds and any other assets not expressly sold as part of the agreement

investigations

Qur investigations into the affairs of the Company and the events leading up to our appointment are still
al an early stage and we will report our conclusions to the approprate bodies in due course In the
meantime, If creditors have any specific matters regarding the running of the Company and/or the
conduct of its directors that they feel warrant mvestigation, please provide full details in writing

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of

{a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or {if this cannot be achieved)

{b) Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely If the
Company were wound up {without first being 1n adminsstration), or {If {a) and {b} cannot be
achieved)

(c) Realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

We are obliged to perform our functions in the interests of the Company s crediiors as a whole and,
where the objective of the Administration 1s {0 realise property in order to make a distributton to secured
or preferential creditors we have a duly not to unnecessarly harm the interests of the creditors as a
whole

In our opmon, it was not possible to achieve ihe first objective without significant financial investment
The Company’s directors and shareholders were unable 1o provide further funding and no third party

Jomt 2dimmistralors' Report

4 "aeh 2000



Disenco Limited - In Administration

64

65

66

71

72

73

74

81

82

investor could be identified Trading the business to find a funder was also not a viable oplion owing to
the immediate requirement for funding

Notwithstanding that the sale of the business and assets of the Company will iead to a better result than
would have been the case in a winding-up, In my opinion it wil not be possible to achieve the second
objective as there 1s unlikely 1o be any funds available for distnbution to orchinary unsecured creditors
after the costs of Administration has been pald and therefore a hetter result for creditors of the
Company as a whole will not be achieved

The third objective, namely realising property to make a distnbution to one or mere secured or
preferental creditors, will be achieved as Mr Gunn, the secured creditor, has already received parhal
repayment and 1s bikely to receive a further distnbution under his debenture

The Admmnistration has been, and will continue to be, financed by monies received from asset
realisations

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE

The Administrators’ Proposals for achieving the purpose of Administratien are set cut m Appendix A
These will be deemed to have been approved unless creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of
the total debts of the Company request a meeting to consider them by 12 Apnit 2010 Creditors wishing
to request a meeting should complete and return form 2 218 attached as Appendix G together with
details of your clam, less any payments that have been made after the date of Admimistration in
respect of your claim and any adjustment by way of set-off, by this date As mentioned in
paragraph 1 3 above, secunty must be given for the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting
If no meeting 15 requisitioned of requests to the required value are not recetved a report will be sent to
all creditors informing them of that fact

If there are no funds avallable for distnbution to unsecured creditors at the completion of the
Administration, which we expect to be the case, or if they are distnbuted dunng the course of the
Administration, the Proposals provide for us to move the Company from Administration to Dissolution

In the unlikely event that funds do become available for distribution to unsecured creditors at the
complebion of the Adminstration, the Proposals prowde for us to place the Company into Creditors'
Voluntary Liguidation (*CVL") and appoint myself as Liqudator Creditors may nominate a different
person to be Liquidator provided that the nomination 1s made after receipt of the Proposals and before
they are approved

Once approved, the affars of the Company will be managed in accordance with the Proposals and
financed out of asset realisations
EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of the Joint Administralors ceases to have effect ai the end of the period of one year
beginning with the date on which it takes effect

it may be desirable to extend the period of the Administration term of office for a specified penod not
exceeding six months If this 1s appropnate we will require the consent of

{a) each secured creditor of the Company and, if we think that a distribution may be made to
preferential creditors,

Jownl Aursiialors Report

L ddnree b 200TH [



Disenco Limited - In Administration

91

92

93

94

85

96

97

(b) preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferenbial debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an inviation to give or
withhold censent for such extension

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Paragraph 3 of Appendix A states that “The Administrators think that the Company will have insufficient
property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Sechion
176(A)(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (prescnbed part,) if any”

in view of this and unless creditors establish a creditors’ committee, or if the committee does not make
the requisite determination, our remuneration will be fixed by the approval of

(a) each secured creditor of the Company and, if we have made or intend to make a distribution to
preferential creditors,

{b) preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debis of the
Company, disregarding debts of any creditors who do not respond to an invitation to give or
withhold approval

In accordance with the prowisions of Rule 2 106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 our remuneration may
be fixed either as a percentage of the assets realised and distnbuted m the Administration or,
alternatively, by reference to the time spent In this case we will be requesting the above creditors to
agree to the latter

Enclosed at Appendix D 1s a summary of our ime costs to date The summary shows that time costs of
£24,757 50 have been incurred which represents 99 1 hours at a rate of £249 82 per hour Detalls of
our company's charge out rates and policy regarding recharge of disbursements, staff allocation,
support staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix E Further details of our
company's charge out rates and policy regarding staff allocation, support staff and the use of
subcontractors may be found in "A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees” This 1s avadable from our
office free of charge or may be downloaded from www leonardcurtis co uk/downloads

in addition to the above, our company also incurred costs of £3,000, summansed at Appendix F,
representing 11 hours at an average hourly rate of £272 73 in connection with the costs and expenses
of assessing that Administration was the appropriate route and in filing the appointment documentation
These costs will be payable as an expense of the Admmistration pursuant to the prowisions of Rule 2 67
of the Insolvency Rules 1986

We also reguire approval of the basis upon which we recharge internal disbursements that include an
glement of allocated costs  These are known as Category 2 costs and the basis of the caleulation of
ther recharge 15 also attached at Appendix E  Specific expenditure relating to the admimistration of a
particular case is recoverable withoul approval and 1s referred to as “category 1 disbursement”
Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage,
case advertising, nvoiced travel and properly rembursed expenses including car mileage at 40p a
mile, incurred by personnel in connection with the case  Also included will be services specific to the
case where these cannot practically be prowided internally such as printing, room hire and sterage

In normal circumstances we would seek a resolution from creditors that the basis of recharge of these
dishursemenl be agreed by creditors in accordance with the scale of charges set out in Appendix E
although given my comments i paragraph 9 1 a request for a resolution in these terms will be put to
those parties mentioned \n paragraph 9 2 above

Jont Lelnys iAo, Beport

1 parrh 2040



Disenco Limited ~ In Administration

98

99

10

161

102

103

11

111

112

13

On this assignment we have used the following professional adwisors, including subcontractors

Na'me of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees
Edward Symmons LLP Valuation Advice Time Cosls
Taylor Vinters Legal Advice Time Costs

Details of our company's policy regarding the cheice of professionals, including subcontractors, and the
basis for their fees are included in Appendix E

ANTICIPATED OUTCOME AND RELEASE OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

H there are no funds availlable for distnbution to unsecured crediors at the completion of the
Administration, which we expect to be the case, or if they are distnbuted dunng the course of the
Administration, we propose to move the Company from Adminstration to Dissolution as soon as all
outstanding matters in the Admimistration have been attetnded to

Once the Company has been moved into Dissolution, the Administration and the appontment of the
Joint Admimistrators will automatically cease It will however also be necessary for the creditors to fix
the date upon which they are discharged from liability in respect of any action during the Administration
tn normal circumstances we would seek a resolution from creditors that they be discharged from such
habihity immediately upon their appointment ceasing to have effect and a request for a resclutron in
these terms will be put to those parties mentioned in paragraph 9 2 above

In the unhkely event that funds do become avalable for distnbution to unsecured creditors at the
completion of the Administration, the Company will be moved inte CYL 1o enable them to be disinbuted
In accordance with the Proposals attached at Appendix A, | will become Liquidator

CONCLUSION
It ts important that you give careful aitention to this report and s Appendices

if you wish to avail yourseli of the opportunity to request that a meeting of creditors be convened please
ensure that you complete form 2 218 attached at Appendix G and lodge it at our office, together with
details of your claim as at the date on which the Company entered Adminisfration, less any payments
that have been made after the date of Admimistration In respect of your claim and any
adjustment by way of set-off, no later than 12 April 2010 Secunty must be given for the expenses of
summoning and hotding the meeling

Should you have any gueries or require any further clanfication please contact our office, 1n writing
Electronic communications should also include a full postal address

for and on behalf of
DISENCO LIMITED

)

Q

N A BENNETT
Joint Administrator

Licensed in the UK by the insolvency Practiioners Association

The affairs, business and property ol the Company are being managed by the Jowmt Adminisirators who acl as agents of the Company wrihoul personal

habiily

Juinl Aonmmsiralore Re poat

31 Marih 2010




Disenco Limited — In Administration

APPENDIX A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

tt is proposed that

1 The Joint Administrators continues to manage the business, affars and property of the Company In
such a manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the
Admiristration

2 in the event that there are no monies remaining to he distnbuted to creditors the Company be
dissolved as soon as all matters relating to the Administration have been completed

3 if appropnate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Compantes in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation with a view to distributing the avallable funds It 1s further proposed that N A Bennett be
appointed Liquidator of the Company The Joint Administrators think that the Company wil have
insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by wirtue of
Section 176(A)}(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (prescnbed part), if any

4 The Jont Admimstrators inveshgate and, 1f appropnate, pursues any claims that they or the Company
may have against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers,
advisers or former advisers of the Company

Jomt Admimstratons Repont

1 M e h 2010




Disenco Limited - In Administration

Statement of Affairs as at 17 February 2010

APPENDIX B

Jomt Administrators Peport

J1 March 2000




Disenco Limited

A - Summary of Assets

Statement of Affairs as at 17 February 2010

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

intangible Fixed Assets

Less Innovahon Norway

Inlangible Fixed Assets

Less John Gunn

Estimated surplus/{shortfall)

Assets subject to fioating charge

Fixtures Fitings, Tools and Equipment
Molor Vehicle

Uncharged Assets

Estimated total assets avaitable for preferential creditors

Signature

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £
342,727 342727
(342,727} (342.727)
4,386,818 325,000
315,965 315,965
4,070,853 9035
47,939 4,300
- 700
4,118,792 14,035
tLI

Dale /é —:B PQC]‘O




Disenco Limited

Statement of Affairs as at 17 February 2010 (cont/d)

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (carned from page A}

Liabilthies
Prefarential creditors - Employee Wages and Holiday Pay (estimate}

Estimated surplusi{deficiency) as regards preferential creditors

Estmated prescribed part of net property where apphcabie (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges
Nit

Estimated surplus/(shortfall) of assets after fioating charges

Estmated prescribed part of net property where applicable {b/down)
Total assets avalable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims {exciuding any shortiall to fioating

charge holders)

Trade Creditors {per attached schedule)
Innovation Norway
HM Revenue & Cusloms - PAYE/NI

Estimated deficiency as regards non-preferential creditors

(Floating Charge Shortfalt)

Estimated total deficiency as regards creditors

Issued and calied up capial

Share Premium Account
Estimated total deficiency as regards members

Signature

Estimated to Realise
£ [

14,035

5,000

9,035

0

9,035

9,035

0

9035
402 202
342727
54,000

798,929

(769,894)

0

£ (789 894}
3729

£ i] 3,729

£ (793 623}




Aunies jo

angep

uanifi

Kunoas aeq

1o1paa) Aq piay
Runoag o syeppQ

6 261
60 v05'l
LE 2 L)
t BERO)
00812
69048
056lv e
60 408
0L9¢
BEEVS P
09 £9%
pL 25

0£ 289 v
££1991
22 56v'SS
vLEL8'L
£l 66¢
G 18

v 62
4%
SivL
6890 ¢
€0 15
14606 €
00 8929
60608
9ERGLE
0009

10 08S
00 000't
St vt
vE ZEL
00 69
05200¢
€L [80°C
59 90¢'¢9

{(33qeq jo
Junowy

HYZ 698

VS8 vy

¥sN

Q15 09s

Nnx1 65
QHECLS

dHg SLAM

NIVdS

418£70
YOYNYD

901 088
1NE 8ZW

Hil 098
a1 v10

uoissassod s Auedwos sy u Apadoid 1aac apn jo uonualal Bulwield S10)ipaia pue $aJIAIBS

Yy ALMS
Aingpto
YAYNYD
najew uoydays
46 642

Q80 ££5

#0001 AN
ANYSYI0A

SNO 88
plRNBYS
anNYSHoA Yines

anysdowyg

4AD £MH
¢009%-38

dnLvs

0d8 8S
MX0 LNR
vaeL €41
uolbuipe
0juoIo|
308 13
ZNO 9MS
184 B6HA

SN

BILYSHIOA YINOS
AD|SI0M
BHYSYIOA YINOS

aHySeIET

AemuoN

uopoT
19a.lg ydasop
7} g BANCIUEA
pleuua 15
UOPACID
piayjaug

WA MEN
wewsioy
pialBys

}eg $5aUISNG Pra1yeUS
PraRYS

yyoubpug
406 FEAD
INH

BIDUSBA

241 68
PiERYS

INE Sim
BISHOA INOG
IINH
anysdoys
peOy 3DSIU0T
10014 Ui
UOPUOT
HOpUG
weyme

SHE IM
fasiar manN
AVMYON
weysyicy
0B0Y AR)iSald
Wweyssyloy
uapIOWpo |

pieBaddp 511

198115 Jusbay §
asNoH pidyuong
188G AQuIoH 142
§00:0Jed

PEOY SOWOISIDPY T
piojweg

1004 g

aime

peOY BUOISpaT 7
juI edosng
ssapes|s)

32153 [BUISNPU] AIOWURIS
FOMIEA

spial{ Lewng

v EIUEld

PieIBYS

Aep Juanisald
uopue|

pliyeus

2lRIST |eLISNPU| SPIBI LONNG
piojiaL

1EDS UAY0IG

anuaay ApsIBaiun 001
EETHSE ]

SUBPIED) JBNY

MOY BIUBPADI
uopuo

FJEMSN

OISO 6120-ON

8RS w(ou

¢} %08 0d

1eans adoy

PeoY ASNaH aWjoH

p uaiaaboysaiaeg

asnCH Sapey)
1028 09 Od

Digl ing

wie4 ugauo abayoD
SSNOH Ag|0L

380(7) SUUYOT 13 9
18815 8u0iS ||
aue? plaIysug L6
Mousjpuelg

BSN0H 5SWaIsAS
DEOY BIE] ¥IOUIBYD 9/

anua )y Buisen siowuelsg
09€¥ ¥08 Od

DEOY OWELY |

9 SIj@QR7) ZBUMER

peay ueiny 0z

NIBY lUBpISBId

1815 votbung piG 0F
PEOY 13ISUILLIBA (81
peoy WicyyI0is

Wed PIojEIS

asnoH 133Uu0)

1080 9iqENS3Y $juN0Idy
J004 puz £02/902 NS
ebpo w3 zz

S|UNO3YYy S%8uISNg |9
peoY SIO[89UEYD (1
18¥E7 08 Od

Pl UBIBALBHERIS)
2115 [BLISTIDU] PIRUYLON BY)
2I|UBD SDINIBS FBWIOISNT
918153 |BUISNPU] [IYUIoy |
Ea|uI0u|

Abojouyna) ABiaug obipy

sjuawaalfe ajes [ruonipuod Jo butses| [aj1eyd ‘@seydind-al1y JApUN SIONPaId {jB APNEILI ISNW ND, 30N

pajwry 03uasig

Sy ashes

JEWD

ABRSNT DIEUGT e

a1dbuo ue,

SULOMIBRNG 18]y S+
weguing

dhoig) suoiiBy WIS

S8YDN~ 1L

P17 DULBBLIBUT S5 YIB!

SUOINOS §SaLISNG 13puz(y!t

uouni

ST 4

PIT B0 1 sBOWE

s

pr] {BUONBLIEIU] 1818

aping) A)iT UBSTC!

|uawdinkg anye) auuuag 13

SDUBYIYS BN

SUOAT DOUSA

312 v

pI {nH) busawbul gy

W SENCILYIS] (DL

P17 1SB3 YLON SWESAS JSIEA 133UL
aleysiaiitda

DI SUCHERUINLILO ) Loy

uded

Oid SUCHBIINNWALQIZS | 43H
N2UNOD MRS sy
abpuapec

uAg o

P 1UBLIESI 1 188w S00A L
O

pi sreawmbuz s8 O
prenbig 8

Z80) N 3SIBOUELS UONEIZOS
oy uaieaboxsallses St 00I

SSaUp



funaag jo
anjep

uaalb

Runaas aeq

1oypaa) Aq prRy
fundag jo spejag

£F Z0Z Z0P

000802
56 vC

W iG

1P 9sg
¢L20%
TAAR

66 62t
Sp80L'L
LIBirS
SEEE

L€ GEB
6e8161
SCvi6s
cEoEL g
TARIS 1A
68 62
629612
S1EVB'S
16 £60'£2
822665
56 166 ¢
500295
06 vhl

Gl 1Eg
£ 89812
0 1

{3)159q j0

junowy

Ax1 es
Ba/ 8SM

YAVNYD
LS

veNn

g81e 9

DMt NEO3

HSO 113N

1a¢ 95

FALGCS
850 A133
148 €S

pieeys
SPUBIBIN 1S8A
9 182
oluoIo]
BUYSHIOA UINOS

0951 AN
AJCLS
NXE 65

938 582
mobse|s

Ny ALMS
YA¥YNYD
LopUoT
JEBM § BUAL
84S /€58

prRIEYS
E [0} ora
ans &8

PleYRYS
uopuot
BIYSYPOA YINog
aazeas

yui edoing
(=100}
abpugqwen
1eans Bury gg1
pleayYS

$IOA MON

PIBIBYS

fianyaus
abpuguwen

245 aflioasy 1sam 621
wV6 CL3N

uopuoy

2303

183l}S pEDIE PIO £E
pEBYSIIED

|oisug

X9621%

pEOY auojswad 048
prRIBUS

SDUE(PHA 1SBAA

uojybire]

1099537 YHCN
PEIRYS

piojpeig

$B4 SSOLISNE PRIYAYS
SiYUMOIg

uoBurgy 18819

LZ¥ %08 Od

i241 %08 Od

Ag||BA 150007

aue jaddiy

1825 wal] Gf

PEOY 133ielMaN 69 L9
asnoH Allagumn)
3uA) uodn sgseaman
302) O[IDIEM | |
{Banuoy O

71205 XCd (Od

Aajep wea)

A

npyByS

SHIOAN MaiA IR
pedy %ed H|OHON ¥
piBlpic) uonns

183G MaN €

a1uan) ssauisng peoy Apod ve un
123 1sop 621

26208 0d

ren

peCy uopun]

Y18 EIUBICY

Jamo | abueyox3 ayp

aaueulq [eNuaED 200 pesy

v8F %08 Od

aIents sjag

SHI0p wey

ASN0H Yamsurig

017 wawabeueyy Ausdoid anyes
Yed YUoN

a5noH JeBiejesy

anbsaaa susy 0802

Auadeid wawisaau| whisu| o
yinog AemsBuiy

PE0y %00.aHIN

Ei¥y X08 Od

Luun

FSNOH apouyy

PEQY [ELOUBW 2

uoissassod s Auedwod sy ui Aadosd 1aAo A Jo uolula) Bunie(d s10pals pue sadlAIes
syuawwaalbe ajes |euonpuod 10 Buises] jajeyd aseyaind-ally JSPUN SI0HPAII [[B 3PN|IUIISAW NAL 3JON

pajiwi] 02uasig

JOUNOTY AN PhE
sueag ui|
17150 55515
sanddng sseuwsng iz
JBIRM aMSy

pr autEp

o1 2Au) S3 eyl
s

ALYy

abano) paysys @
ABAZE Y AL

ouj saifiopuysel Sy

P17 SIUBYRSUDD [BULDSIZg Y

P17 Duypuey S12usie y o3
P e

P17 e SSOUISNG DiBUE

P i acl

diySIauleg Udysn 3
SUCIEIMNULIOT [BIILEUIS (IBWU
spun 4 pabeueyy |EIpaY [edu
dnesey Buuasuitig aast0as
Buussuibug Lno3susA
bunsai g SR

pi seowuasg Dugyi pusssap
SJUBIUNOAIy 5

017 BI0iG (_kaydl

ssalp



Aunaeg jo
anfep

800E/C061 aInjusqaq 00 696 SILE N1Z 9mS
So0zrenie abieyy poxid 09 (22760 AVMEON
8uoN 00 000'¥S ISy ZInG X3SENG 1S8M
uanb soppe) Aq pley (30010
Aunaas eeq funaag jo sjiejag Junowy

uopucy) HBYA |ELSTW| 107 108dsy €F
0[SO $0L0 WNAUBS by SHOQIS0 ¢1 1Bsiany
BuigLiom peoy uoibulieg Juswanojul wawasbeueyy 19eq

uoi1ssassod s Aueduos ayy u Apadosd 1aA0 apyn Jo uonualal Buie(d s10y1pald pue sadtnles
sjuaaaibe ajes jeuoiupuod 1o Buisea) |2eYD *aseyINd-241y JBPUN SICYIPAIT [|B 3PNEOULISNW NOA 310N

pajiuN 03uasI]

URINS) U
ARAuop UOHEADL

119 SAVG SWOISNT) ¥ SNUEAS 4 1

§53.p




LRy -2 9] &

()

aimeubig

BZLE 821'C
saleys 13 Aeupo 00 6ELE 62LE (X1 GS BHYSHIOA PIRINEUS url edoing xed SSauISn@ piayRys £ iur 94 Afiaug oauasig
Py
plaY saieys Jo speieq anje jeuway | saseysjo oy {aposysad yym) sSaIppY J3PIOLRIBYS §O ALEN

slapjoyaieyg Auedwo)
pajilil cauaslg



Disenco Limited in Admuimistration

RECEIPTS
intangible Fixed Assets

Fixtures, Fittings, Tools & Equipment
Motor Vehicle

Stock, Trading Records and Contracts

PAYMENTS

Solicitors' Fees & Expenses
Bordereau Fee

Statutory Adveriising

iT Licence Fee

Storage Charges

Sundry Disbursements

VAT Inputs

PAID TO CREDITORS
Secured Creditor

John Gunn

Balance in Hand

APPENDIX C
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Account of Recerpts and Payments
from 17 February 2010 to 31 March 2010
Statement Fixed Floating Total
of Affairs
£ £ £ £
325,000 325,000 00 325,000 00
4,300 4,297 00 4,267 00
700 700 00 700 00
330,060 325,000 00 4,997 00 329,997 00
300 100
325,003 00 4,997 00 330,000 00
6,010 00 601000
- 90 00 9000
7560 75860
7300 7500
160 00 160 00
206 00 206 00
105175 7166 1123 41
7,061 75 678 26 774001
31793825 431874 322 256 99
270,000 00 27000000
47938 25 4,318 74 5225699
47 938 25 431874 52 256 G5

Jemt Adnimisiealois Kepon
A Marh 210




Disenco Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX D
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 17 February 2010 to 26 March 2010
Director Senior Manager Senior Administrator Administrator Total Average
Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Hourly Rate
£ £ £ £ £ £
Statutory & Review 50 162500 - - 50 162500 32500
Receipts & Payments 10 32500 10 32500 32500
insurance - 10 32500 - - 0 32500 32500
Assels 80 3,600 00 238 7,735 00 90 1,350 00 - - 408 12,685 00 3109t
Liabilibies 16 450 00 63 2047 50 285 427500 - 358 5,772 50 189 18
Landtords 10 32500 10 32500 32500
Debenture Holder 20 900 00 15 487 50 - 35 1387 50 39643
Gereral Administration - 40 600 G0 - 40 60G GO 150 00
Appointment 10 450 00 30 97500 25 37500 10 100 60 75 1,900 00 25333
Post Appointment Creditor Reporting 5 162 50 30 45000 - 35 61250 17500
Total 120 5400 00 431 14 007 50 470 705000 10 10000 1,01 26 557 50
Average Hourly Rate (£) 450 00 32500 15000 100 00 257 59
All Units are 6 minutes
1ot £ Qb Airs Repor

sl wrt 2000



Disenco Limited — In Admimstration

APPENDIX E

CHARGE OUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT STAFF, THE USE OF
SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating to the policy of Leonard Curtis 1s considered to be relevant
Charge out Rates

With effect from 1 January 2005 the following hourly charge out rales apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard
Curtis

Director £450
Prmcipal Manager £350
Senior Manager £325
Manager 1 £250
Manager 2 £200
Manager 3 £175
Senior Administrator £150
Admuistrator £100
Support £75

Staff Allocation, Support Staff and the Use of Subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignmeni which includes active director involvement from the outset
Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to malch the needs of the case  Time
spent by secretanal and other support staff on specific case related matlers, e g report despatching, 1s charged Detads of
any subcontractor(s) used are given in the attached report

Professional Advisors

Details of any professtonal advisor(s) used are given In the atlached report  Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement
for each will be based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of
relevant disbursements

The choice of professional advisors will be based around a number of facltors including, but not restricied lo, therr expertise
in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location

Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case 1s recoverable without approval and s referred to as a
“category 1 disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise supplies of incidental services specificalty
identifiable to the case, typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and
properly reimbursed expenses, iIncluding car mileage at 40p a mile, incurred by personnel in connection with the case  Also
included will be services specific 1o the case where these cannot practically be provided internally such as printing, room
hre and document slorage

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may mnclude an element
of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, documents slorage or communicahon faciliies provided by us} they musl be
disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible far approving the admimistrators’ remuneration Such expenditure 1s
referred 10 as a ‘calegory 2 disbursement” The following 1lems of expendrure are recharged on {his basis and are beheved
to be In line with the cost of external provision

Internal pheotocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors! members or part thereof
Room Hire £100

Storage of office files (6 years) £88 75 per box

Join! Adrministiators Report

3% March 2010 o




Disenco Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX F
Summary of Leonard Curtis Pre-Appointment Time Costs for the perod
from 11 February 2010 to 17 February 2010
Drector Senior Manager Manager 2 Admimstrator Total Average
Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Hourly Rate
£ £ £ £ £ £
Finangial assessment 0 450 00 10 32500 30 800 00 50 137500 32500
Strategy & purpose evaluation 10 450 00 10 32500 10 200 00 - 30 97500 32500
Preparation of documents 10 325 00 10 32500 32500
Chargehclder - 10 32500 10 32500 32500
Court related 1ssues - 1000 100 40 10 100 00 100 00
Total 20 900 00 40 130000 40 §00 00 1000 100 00 (AL 3,100 00
Average Hourly Rate (£) 45000 32500 20000 100 00 28182
All Units are 6 minutes
anl f sl Qe Reps o

$1 Wb Q010




Rule 2 37

{8} Insert tull name and
address of the creditor making
the reguest

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered office of
the company

{c} Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creddors
concurnng with the request {if
any) and therr clams i the
administration If the
requesting credior's ¢laim is
below the required 10%

(e} nserl delails of the
purpese of the meeling

Creditor’s request for a meeting

APPENDIX G

Form 2 21B

["Name of Company

DISENCOQ LIMITED

Company number

04648583

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 1232 of 2010

[fult name of court)
I {a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW

DISENCO LIMITED,

my claim m the admnisiration 1s {c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | atiach copies of their written confirmalion of concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 15 ()

Signed

Daled

ADMO221B 31 03-05




